#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dr. Aldo A Laghi	08/14/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALPS Intellectual Property Management, LLC
Street Address:	2895 42nd Avenue
City:	St. Petersburg
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33714

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6869451
Patent Number:	6793683
Patent Number:	6797009
Patent Number:	6676708
Patent Number:	6706075
Patent Number:	6702859
Patent Number:	6702860
Patent Number:	6827744
Patent Number:	6361568
Patent Number:	6911049
Patent Number:	6875240
Patent Number:	8257531
Patent Number:	8382852
Patent Number:	6544292

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

502458839

PATENT REEL: 031012 FRAME: 0443 P \$560.00 6869451

Fax Number: 7034917189

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

703-216-9965 Phone:

hjrecla@comcast.net Email:

Correspondent Name: Henry J. Recla Address Line 1: 13006 Emmet Ct.

Address Line 4: Woodbridge, VIRGINIA 22192

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Henry J. Recla
Signature:	/Henry J. Recla/
Date:	08/14/2013
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### Total Attachments: 14

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_1#page1.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_1#page2.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_1#page3.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_1#page4.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_2#page1.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_2#page2.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_2#page3.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_2#page4.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_2#page5.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_3#page1.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_3#page2.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_3#page3.tif

source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_3#page4.tif source=Legal\_Documents\_for\_Assignments\_3#page5.tif

I, **Aldo A. Laghi (ASSIGNOR)**, of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to **ALPS Intellectual Property Management, LLC (ASSIGNEE)**, of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

## Dynamic Prosthetic Foot with Multiple Load Points and Multiple Upper Sections

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 10/064,850

Filed: August 23, 2002

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,869,451

Issued: March 22, 2005

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on 8/02/13

Aldo A. Laghi: INVENTOR

Date

I, **Aldo A. Laghi** (**ASSIGNOR**), of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to **ALPS Intellectual Property Management**, **LLC (ASSIGNEE)**, of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

#### Prosthetic Foot with Medial/Lateral Stabilization

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Serial No. 10/064,847

Filed: August 22, 2002

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,793,683

Issued: September 29, 2004

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on 802/13
Aldo A. Laghi: INVENTOR Date

I, **Aldo A. Laghi (ASSIGNOR)**, of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to **ALPS Intellectual Property Management, LLC (ASSIGNEE)**, of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

#### **Prosthetic Foot with Heel of Elasticity**

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 10/064,845

Filed: August 22, 2002

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,797,009

Issued: September 28, 2004

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on

8/02/13

Aldo A. Laghi: INVENTON

Date

I, **Aldo A. Laghi (ASSIGNOR)**, of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to **ALPS Intellectual Property Management**, **LLC (ASSIGNEE)**, of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

### Prosthetic Foot with Differentiated Heel Elasticity and Split Upper Ankle

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 10/064,844

Filed: August 22, 2002

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,676,708

Issued: January 13, 2004

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on

Signed on

Slowing Slowing

I, **Aldo A. Laghi** (**ASSIGNOR**), of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to **ALPS Intellectual Property Management, LLC** (**ASSIGNEE**), of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

### Dynamic Prosthetic Foot with Multiple Load Points having Sole Only

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 10/064,843

Filed: August 22, 2002

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,706,075

Issued: March 16, 2004

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on

8/03/13

Aldo A. Laghi: IMVENTOR

Date

I, **Aldo A. Laghi (ASSIGNOR)**, of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to **ALPS Intellectual Property Management**, **LLC (ASSIGNEE)**, of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

# Dynamic Prosthetic Foot having Multiple Load Points and an Anterior/Posterior Upper Section

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 10/064,839

Filed: August 22, 2002

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,702,859

Issued: March 9, 2004

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on

8 02/13

Aldo A. Laghi: INVENTOR

Date

I, **Aldo A. Laghi (ASSIGNOR)**, of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to **ALPS Intellectual Property Management**, **LLC (ASSIGNEE)**, of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

## Dynamic Prosthetic Foot with Multiple Load Points on Upper Section and Sole

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 10/064,838

Filed: August 22, 2002

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,702,860

Issued: March 9, 2004

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on

8 02/13

Aldo A. Laghi: INVENTOR

Date

I, Aldo A. Laghi (ASSIGNOR), of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to ALPS Intellectual Property Management, LLC (ASSIGNEE), of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

### Dynamic Prosthetic Foot with Multiple Load Points and Single Upper

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 10/064,837

Filed: August 22, 2002

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,827,744

Issued: December 7, 2004

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on

8/02/13

Aldo A. Laghi: INVENTOR

Date

I, Aldo A. Laghi (ASSIGNOR), of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762 and President of ALPS SOUTH CORPORATION of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to ALPS Intellectual Property Management, LLC (ASSIGNEE), of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

#### **Prosthetic Sleeve with Air Outlet Valve**

Invented by ALPS SOUTH CORPORATION and described in the patent application:

USPTO Serial No. 09/501,036

Filed: February 9, 2000

Issued: March 26, 2002

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,361,568

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on

| S | O > 1/3 |
| Aldo A. Laghi: President of ALPS SOUTH CORPORATION Date

I, Aldo A. Laghi (ASSIGNOR), of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to ALPS Intellectual Property Management, LLC (ASSIGNEE), of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

#### **Cosmetic Covers for Prosthetic Limbs**

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 10/605,552

Filed: October 8, 2003

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,911,049

Issued: June 28, 2005

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on

Aldo A. Laghi: NVENTOR

8/02/13

Date

I, Aldo A. Laghi (ASSIGNOR), of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to ALPS Intellectual Property Management, LLC (ASSIGNEE), of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

## Dynamic Prosthetic Foot with Multiple Load Points and Anterior/Posterior Upper Sections

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 10/248,890

Filed: February 27,2003

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,875,240

Issued: April 5, 2005

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on

8/02/13

Aldo A. Lagh: INVENTOR

Date

I, Aldo A. Laghi (ASSIGNOR), of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to ALPS Intellectual Property Management, LLC (ASSIGNEE), of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

## Method of Making an External Breast Prosthesis

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 12/383,490

Filed: March 25, 2009

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 8,257,531

Issued: September 4, 2012

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on

alo:

Aldo A. Laghi: INVENTOR

Date

I, Aldo A. Laghi (ASSIGNOR), of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to ALPS Intellectual Property Management, LLC (ASSIGNEE), of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

## **Prosthetic Liner with Perspiration Elimination Mechanism**

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 13/167588

Filed: June 23, 2011

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 8,382,852

Issued: February 26, 2013

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signe

Aldo A. Laghi: INVENTOR

8/02/13

Date

I, **Aldo A. Laghi** (**ASSIGNOR**), of 14410 Eagle Point Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33762, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to **ALPS Intellectual Property Management**, **LLC (ASSIGNEE)**, of 2895 42<sup>nd</sup> Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33714, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the invention entitled:

#### **Prosthetic Liner with Integral Air Expulsion Valve**

Invented by me and described in the patent application:

USPTO Application No. 10/118,193

Filed: April 8, 2002

and in the U.S. patent:

U.S. Patent No. 6,544,292

Issued: April 8, 2003

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signed on

8/02/13

Aldo A. Laghi: INVENTOR

Date

PATENT REEL: 031012 FRAME: 0458

**RECORDED: 08/14/2013**